statement of the Enlarged Group (being HyComm Wireless Limited (the “Company”) and its

subsidiaries (the “Group”), and Million Good Group Limited (“Million Good”)) extracted

from the circular of the Company dated 4 September 2008, which have been prepared on the

basis of the notes set out below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the acquisition of

Million Good (the “Acquisition”) as if it had taken place on 31 March 2008 for the pro forma

balance sheet and for the year ended 31 March 2008 for the pro forma income statement and

cash flow statement.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and, because of its hypothetical nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position,

financial results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed

as at 31 March 2008 or at any future date.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-12 –

I. Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2008

Million
Good as at

31 March
2008

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

balance
sheet as at
31 March

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2(i)) (Note 2(ii))

Non-current assets
Investment properties 189,900 65,000 – – 254,900
Properties, plant and equipment 5,844 – – – 5,844
Interests in leasehold land held for

own use under operating leases 13,175 – – – 13,175
Interests in associates 1,965 – – – 1,965
Available-for-sale financial assets 61,808 – – – 61,808
Interest in a subsidiary – – 23,216 (23,216) –
Goodwill – – 14,084 – 14,084

272,692 65,000 37,300 (23,216) 351,776

Current assets
Receivables, deposits and

prepayments 54,698 33 – – 54,731
Bank and cash balances 201,917 83 (37,300) – 164,700

256,615 116 (37,300) – 219,431

Current liabilities
Payables and accrued charges 20,075 26 – – 20,101
Deposits received 22,902 – – – 22,902
Amount due to a director 11,805 – – – 11,805
Bank and other borrowings

– due within one year 60,802 16,067 – – 76,869
Taxes payable 1,422 – – – 1,422

117,006 16,093 – – 133,099

Net current assets/(liabilities) 139,609 (15,977) (37,300) – 86,332

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-13 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2008

Million
Good as at

31 March
2008

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

balance
sheet as at
31 March

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2(i)) (Note 2(ii))

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings

– due after one year 59,030 25,807 – – 84,837
Other loans – 479 – (479) –
Deferred tax liabilities 3,759 – – – 3,759
Convertible notes 137,674 – – – 137,674

200,463 26,286 – (479) 226,270

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 211,838 22,737 – (22,737) 211,838

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 416,064 1 – (1) 416,064
Share premium and reserves (207,383) 22,736 – (22,736) (207,383)

Total equity attributable to

equity shareholders of

the Company 208,681 22,737 – (22,737) 208,681
Minority interests 3,157 – – – 3,157

TOTAL EQUITY/
(DEFICIENCY IN ASSETS) 211,838 22,737 – (22,737) 211,838

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-14 –

II. Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Million Good
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Unaudited
pro forma

income
statement

for the year
ended

31 March
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Turnover 11,062 – 11,062
Other operating income 3,994 2 3,996

15,056 2 15,058

Operating costs (13,920) (46) (13,966)
Staff costs (5,008) – (5,008)
Amortization of prepaid lease payments (40) – (40)
Surplus/(deficit) arising from

revaluation of investment properties (8,100) 17,000 8,900
Surplus arising from revaluation of

properties, plant and equipment 27 – 27

(27,041) 16,954 (10,087)

Profit/(Loss) from operating activities (11,985) 16,956 4,971
Profit on disposal of rural land

exploitation right 800 – 800
Profit on disposal of available-for-sale

financial assets 17,880 – 17,880
Impairment loss recognized in respect of

available-for-sale financial assets (27,431) – (27,431)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (44) – (44)
Finance costs (7,641) (1,472) (9,113)

(28,421) 15,484 (12,937)
Share of results of associates (15) – (15)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-15 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Million Good
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Unaudited
pro forma

income
statement

for the year
ended

31 March
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation (28,436) 15,484 (12,952)
Taxation 152 – 152

Profit/(Loss) for the year (28,284) 15,484 (12,800)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (29,158) 15,484 (13,674)
Minority interests 874 – 874

(28,284) 15,484 (12,800)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-16 –

III. Unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Million Good
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
cash flow
statement

for the year
ended

31 March
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2(i))

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before taxation (28,436) 15,484 – (12,952)
Adjustments for:

Amortization of prepaid lease payment 40 – – 40
Surplus/(deficit) arising from

revaluation of:
Investment properties 8,100 (17,000) – (8,900)
Properties, plant and equipment (27) – – (27)

Impairment loss recognized in respect of

available-for-sale financial assets 27,431 – – 27,431
Profit on disposal of:

Rural land exploitation right (800) – – (800)
Available-for-sale financial assets (17,880) – – (17,880)

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 44 – – 44
Share of results of associates 15 – – 15
Interest income – (2) – (2)
Interest expenses 7,641 1,472 – 9,113
Depreciation 1,902 – – 1,902

Operating loss before changes in

working capital (1,970) (46) – (2,016)
Increase in receivables, deposits and

prepayments (639) – – (639)
Increase/(decrease) in payables and

accrued charges (13,522) 14 – (13,508)
Increase in deposits received 21,787 – – 21,787
Decrease in amount due to a director (5,439) – – (5,439)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 217 (32) – 185
Interest paid (5,644) (1,472) – (7,116)

Net cash used in operating activities (5,427) (1,504) – (6,931)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-17 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Million Good
for the year

ended
31 March

2008

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
cash flow
statement

for the year
ended

31 March
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2(i))

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of properties, plant and equipment (119) – – (119)
Purchase of rural land exploitation right (58,000) – – (58,000)
Proceed from disposal of rural land

exploitation right 5,880 – – 5,880
Purchase of a subsidiary – – (37,300) (37,300)
Disposal of a subsidiary, net of cash and cash

equivalents disposed of 17,960 – – 17,960
Purchase of available-for-sale financial assets (3,239) – – (3,239)
Net proceeds from disposal of

available-for-sale financial assets 31,417 – – 31,417
Interest received – 2 – 2

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities (6,101) 2 (37,300) (43,399)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net proceeds from issue of share capital 39,513 – – 39,513
Net proceeds from issue of convertible notes 146,400 – – 146,400
Repayments of bank borrowings (8,463) (589) – (9,052)
Proceeds from other borrowings 36,000 – – 36,000
Repayments of other borrowings (556) – – (556)
Repayments of loans to directors – (13,271) – (13,271)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 212,894 (13,860) – 199,034

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 201,366 (15,362) (37,300) 148,704

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year (11,315) 181 – (11,134)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year 190,051 (15,181) (37,300) 137,570

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON MILLION GOOD

– II-18 –

IV. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The pro forma financial information is prepared based on the consolidated balance sheet as

at 31 March 2008 and the income statement and cash flow statement for the year ended 31

March 2008 of the Group extracted from the Group’s published 2008 Annual Report, and

the audited balance sheet as at 31 March 2008 and the income statement and cash flow

statement for the year ended 31 March 2008 of Million Good extracted from the